Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Navod k montazi a provozu

Automotive

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg ToTrOUETNONG KAl AEITOUPYiQGg
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

060060600000

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

| il
S
© / '
® @ o

314282 691 101 - 42/06 - 001 Opel Corsa COMBO

1



Lieferumfang der
Anhédngevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhangertrakkets
leveringsomfang

G Volumen de suministro del enganche

Pieces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepiexOEVO TOU TTAKETOU TNG
o@aIPIKAG KEQAARG {eUENG pE
oTAPIYHA

o Dotazione del gancio di traino

o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

o Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego

1x

ks Q

2
3 1x

4 1x

5 1x M

6 1x %

7 1x @

§| 2x g————) 21x4x200

9| 2x — 21x4x87

10| 4x 2 21x4x56

11| 2x =" M10x230 (8.8)
12| 2x (= M10x120 (8.8)
13| x & M10x95 (8.8)
4| x M12x65 (10.9)
15| 12x 10,5x21x2

16 | 3x 13x24x2,5

17| 8 ® M10 (8)

18| 2x M12 (10)

19




60660 66600600

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zarizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Piéces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KatdAoyog TwV SI0UECTHWY AVTAAAOKTIKHV TNG CQAIPIKAG KEQAANG {eUENG pE
oTAPIYHA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

914 282 650 001




xizxg'oLo—E-§—

7 o 0LN—%
G'TXPTXELD e .
J 0L ZXLZXG 018 ZX1ZXC'0L2

ulMu 5 ' OGXyXl¢e o

—5 - /m P
5 _ m T
| B -l | |o
GTXYTXEL9—(C _\ 1 : D
002XYXLZ— g i T
GOXZLIN— ZX1TXg'0L9 = Nx&v_@,og | o
o , GBXO0LIN '
@ . a%a TXLZXG0L8 \M[\n/
OLIN 7 5 " § /
U/ i /Q T - {?E .-Q:
ZXLZXG'012 ‘e
9GXPX1.Z )
0ZLXOLIN —
] GBXOLIN
uB., 1 oezxoin
ooméx&‘_ﬁ T 18XpX1Z h_v
WINS6 = ZLIN : wP. =
EZQ.V = QFE : ..O.. M :O: @
WNOY = OLIN :.0. [\ uhn
EZQ.V = QFE : -N..
| S X




D- Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
DK-  Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.
CZ - Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.

E- Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
F- La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

FIN- Vapaatila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.
GB- The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.
GR- [pétel va e€ao@alideTal 0 eAeUBEPOG XWPOS cUNPwVa e To TTapdpTtnua VI, eikdva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/

20/EOK.

H - Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu fuiggelék 30. abraban jeldlt szabad teret.

l- Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

N - Frirommet etter tillegg VI, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

NL - De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

P- Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

PL - Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatgcznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .

S- Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

SLO - Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .
SK - Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VI, obr. 30 Smernice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru¢eny.
TR- U 20/ BEGYonetnel i, BkM 1, Resim30 dabelirtil enserbest a an byrakyl nal ydyr.

M

3
» © N
= ®
> e o )
o2 o
3 3-6 Q ke o
N < o oo 9O + ©
c & Qg 552> 9 g 35
© o c 300 = =
1 £ Ss35 288 Ze5 8
>
max. 100 0gSowgo 639 23= 2
e SgsL 2= 20 2 co ® 173}
g : - £88952 BEgeS2C oS8
= 1. o =253 w0 o) ol = 5.
£ A& =058 C8dNESETEEEEY
© = %) © .Q NS S EZ
A - mBEOngDmogggﬁz_ch
-\ "‘“—-C'U’—m“’@-~o>.._.q,:o:~—ﬁ>N._~
+ E«\ mm=>‘OH(7’ﬂJ07Eoo®®
- Cs PCNSGTOoLPR e —E o2 c
w&ELOE_Cg-O(D"('“'m(D (Uc-o—»%
J iy V>SHE8cEESpga=802Ea8
o A ' ) (D-'-'JB‘D.EO. o S8 ==& > -8_
m N Pom=-—CcoP2EKRLTmT=ES 2
[~ a ~ EE;C—EJ_CEQJO“LBNEU)L“
g = IS 050802950228 =00nz=2-
= Qmmgzcmamgsggwﬁmag
E Sl 2= 20853EcfwEP2c=2H
\"':m_cow'_>c':= Q—L(UQ.QOOO
M © X Qo 3 w 3 Q © O©T S X C
A | E—(DQ_ (0] EC'_‘(DO_O’_O_\>‘
2= O o 0o O S X< o @
° 54 N o Sc©F = OE>\'~I—-OO\
< R o e300 @ = T = 9 = .=
by M DO 00 -8 =0p=0L"8BcC<cCT
ok oO>00aTEO>SccAOo>8040>Saak
pre—
1
! ' f 1 OI
'!N"me'.'—l'_l'_IX'
Qo0WLLOOT L ZZacnwnn
NANAY
P
S A
st

~1
N 5
| B
E -~ / _ I
LN, 1 \ mﬂ
E A
1
max. 30° |




0 An hangeVO rriChtu ng (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 314 282

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-1200

Klasse: A50-X Typ: 314 282

Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 7,5 kN
maximale Stltzlast: 75 kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Opel
Modell: Corsa COMBO

Typbezeichnung: Combo C

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Fir den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stiitzlast
maRgebend, wobeidie Werte der Anhangevorrichtung nicht iberschritten werden diirfen.

Anhangelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] X 9,81
Anhangelast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 1000

Formel fur D-Wert-Ermittlung: =D [kN]

Die Anhangevorrichtung dientzum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgeristet
sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fiir die Montage auf der Kupplungs-kugel zugelassen
sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb mu3 den StralRen-verhéltnissen angepaliterfolgen.
Beim Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des
Fahrzeugherstellersist zu beachten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kénnen nach Montage der Anhdngevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen
auftreten, da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kénnten.
In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei
Verwendung von Anh&angevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine
Fehlfunktion nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaRig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tiber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung istden Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhdngevorrichtungistein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhéngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum
Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. -falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-farbe
versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhdngevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km mit den
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen. Die Kupplungskugelist sauber zu halten
und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia"SSK" benutzt,
muf3 die Kupplungskugelfettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen beachten.
Sobald aneinerbeliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesservon 49,0 mm oderkleinererreichtist,
darfdie Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehrbenutztwerden.

Das Leergewichtdes Fahrzeuges erhéht sich nach Montage der Anhdngevorrichtungum 16 kg.

6



Montageanleitung:

1)

2)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8)

Kofferraumbodenabdeckung entfernen und Ladekantenverkleidung demontieren. Hinteren
StolRfangerund die Stol¥fangerverstarkung demontieren, hierzuauch die Riickleuchten anbeiden
Seitenentfernen.

Anhand der vorhandenen Markierungen / Kérnungen bei "a" das Heckblech durch beide
Wandungen @11 mmdurchbohren. Nun die hintere Wandung auf 822 mm aufbohren.
Anhand dervorhandenen Markierungen/Kérnungen, bei"b" und "¢" im Kofferraumboden,
@22 mmbohren. Alle Bohrungen entgraten.

Die Distanzrohre 9 bei "b" und die Distanzrohre 10 bei "¢" in die Bohrungen @22 einsetzen. Die
FlachrundschraubenM10x120bei"b" undM10x230bei"c" durchdie Laschen 5 und 6 stecken.
Danndie Lasche 5 links und die Lasche 6 rechts inden Kofferraum legen und die Schraubendurch
die Distanzrohre fuhren. Von unten die Verstarkungen 3 und 4 anbringen und mit Scheiben
10,5x21x2 und MutternM10 lose anschrauben.

Wenn die Verstarkungen bereits vorhanden sind, brauchen die Verstarkungen 3 und 4 nicht
verwendetwerden.

Bei "a" die Schrauben M10x95 mit Scheiben 10,5x21x2 einsetzen und von hinten die
Distanzrohre 8 aufschieben. Die Stol3fangerverstarkung wieder ans Fahrzeug montieren.
Das Grundteil 1 bei "a" aufsetzen und mit Scheiben 10,5x21x2 und Muttern M10 lose
anschrauben.

Anhéngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben bzw. Muttern anziehen.
Anzugsdrehmoment: bei "a", "b", "¢" furM10 = 40 Nm

Den Stol3fangerunten, im mittleren Bereich der Anhangevorrichtung, entlang der Makierung (falls
vorhanden) ausschneiden. Nun den Stol3fangeran das Fahrzeug montieren.

Die Kugelstange 2 zwischen die Bleche bei "d" schieben und mit den Schrauben M12x65,
Scheiben 13x24x2,5 und Muttern M12 befestigen. Hierwird auch der Steckdosenhalter 7 mit
angeschraubt.

Anzugsdrehmoment: bei "d" fur M12 =95 Nm

Ruckleuchten, Ladekantenverkleidung und Kofferraumbodenabdeckung in das Fahrzeug
montieren.
Anderungen vorbehalten.



@ Taina Za‘fizeni bez elektropfislusenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia objednaci Cislo: 314 282
Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-1200

Trida: A50-X Typ: 314 282

Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 7,5 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 75 kg

Oblast pouziti: vyrobce vozidel: Opel
model: Corsa COMBO
typové oznaceni: Combo C

VSeobecné informace:
Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla popf. Udaje o zatizeni pfivesem a zatizeni
podpéry, pricemz nesmi byt prekroCeny hodnoty tazného zafizeni.

N _zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] _ 9,81
Formule ke zjiSteni D-hodnoty: s o privesem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidia [kg] - 1000

= D [kN]

Tazné zafizeni slouzi tahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zafizenim a k provozu
nosnikd povolenych k montazi na kulové tazném zafizeni. Jiné pouziti je zakazano. Pouziti musi
odpovidat silnicnim pomérdm. PFi provozu se méni jizdni vlastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na zietel
provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafrizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout
chybové funkce, protoze by se dily (tyC s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu
senzorl. V tomto pripadé by mél byt pfizptisoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano
parkovaci zarizeni. Pfi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi tyCemi

s kouli se chybova funkce neoCekava, kdyz se tyC s kouli nenachazi v provozni pozici.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviiovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smérnice jednotlivych statll o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pfipojit k dokladiim vozidla.

Montazni informace:

Tazné zarizeni je bezpeCnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

Kazda zména popf. pfemeény na tazném zarizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolacni masu pop¥. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyz existuje - v oblasti
pritlacnych Casti tazného zarizeni. 0Cist&né casti karoserie, jakoz i vyvrty uzavfrit barvou proti
rezaveni.

Provozni informace:

V8echny upeviovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km tazeni pfivésu
predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat Cista a namazana. Pouziji-li se stabilizaCni zafizeni stop, jako
napr. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku. DodrZujte informace v
pattficnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosazen na nékterém misté prameér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez 49,0
mm, nesmi byt tazné zafizeni z bezpetnostnich ddvodu vice pouzivané.

Vaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montazi tazného zarizeni o 16 kg.



CZ,

Navod k montazi:

1)

4)

Odstranit kryt dna zavazadlového prostoru a demontovat kryt nakladaci hrany.
Demontovat zadni naraznik a vyztuZzeni narazniku, musi se také odstranit zadni svitla
na obou stranach.

Podle stavajicich znaéek / dulku v misti "a" vyvrtat v zaiovém plechu skrz obi stiny
diru 011 mm. Nyni rozS8igit vyvrt v zadni stini na 022 mm.

Podle stavajicich znaéek / dulku v misti "b" a "c¢" ve dni zavazadlového prostoru
provrtat diru 022 mm. U v8ech vyvrtu odstranit otgepy.

Rozpirné trubky 9 v misti "b" a rozpirné trubky 10 v misti "c¢" vlozit do vyvrtu 022.
Srouby s plochou kulovou hlavou M10 x 120 prostréit v misti "b" a M10 x 230 v misti
"c" skrz zavisy 5 a 6 . Potom polozit zavis 5 vlevo a zavis 6 vpravo do zavazadlového
prostoru a Srouby prostréit skrz rozpirné trubky. Umistit vyztuZzeni 3 a 4 a volni
paisroubovat s podlozkami 10,5x21x2 a maticemi M10.

Pokud zesilenijiz existuji, neni nutno pouzit zesileni 3 a4.

V misti "a" vlozit Srouby M10x95 s podloZzkami 10,5x21x2 a zezadu nasunout na rozpirné

trubky 8. VyztuZeni narazniku opit namontovat na vozidlo.
Hlavni dil 1 nasadit v misti "a" a volni pgiSroubovat s podloZzkami 10,5x21x2 a maticemi

M10.

Tazné zagizeni vyrovnat a utahnout vSechny Srouby popg. matice.
Utahovaci moment: v mistech "a", "b", "¢" pro M10 = 40 Nm

Naraznik vygiznout dole ve stgedni easti tazného zagizeni podél oznaéeni (pokud
existuje). Nyni na vozidlo pgimontovat naraznik.

Tyé s kouli "2" zasunout mezi plechy v misti "d" a pgiSroubovat Srouby M12x65,
podloZzkami 13x24x2,5 a maticemi M12. Zde se zaroveo pwgiSroubuje drzak zasuvky 7.
Utahovaci moment: v misti "d" pro M12 = 95 Nm

Zadni svitla, kryt nakladaci hrany a kryt dna zavazadlového prostoru namontovat na
vozidlo.
Zminy vyhrazeny.



@ Anhangel‘trak uden el-saet

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 314 282

Tilladelsesnummeriflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-1200

Klasse: A50-X Type: 314 282

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 7,5 kN
Maksimal stattelast: 75 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Karetgjsfabrikant: Opel
Model: Corsa COMBO

Typebetegnelse: Combo C

Generelle henvisninger:
Ved kerselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra keretgjsfabrikanten angaende anhaengerlast samt
stottelast retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraekket.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x karetgjets totalveegt [kg] X 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalveegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-veerdien: =D [kN]
Anhaengertreekket hartilformal at traekke anhasngere, der er udstyret med treekkoblingskugler samttil drift
aflastdragere, derertilladttilmontage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Driften skal
finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres keretgjets kgreegenskaber. Man skal veere
opmaerksom pa og overholde karetajsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

Pa keretgjer med parkeringshjzelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af
anhaengertraskket, da enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der
registreres af sensorerne. | dette tilfaelde bar omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjeelpen deaktiveres.
Ved brug af anhaengertrask med aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med
funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af driftspositionen.

De fastgarelsespunkter, som karetgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges kgretgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anheengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver andring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfarer, at driftstiladelsen ikke
laengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fijernes
fra omradet omkring anhaengertreekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med
rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgarelsesskruer pa anhasngertreekket skal eftertreekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smares. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger,
sasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen veere uden smerelse. Veer opmaerksom pa og overhold
henvisningerne i den pageeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhaengertraekket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Karetgjets egenvaegt forhgjes med ca. 16 kg, nar anhaengertraekket monteres.

10



| DK

Montagevejledning:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

Fjern gulvbeklaedningen i bagagerummet, og afmonter beklaedningen pa bagagerummets
kant. Afmonter de bageste kofangere og kofangerforstaerkningen; for at ggre dette fijernes
ogsa baglygterne pa begge sider.

Bor g 11 mm gennem begge bagpladens vaegge vha. de eksisterende markeringer ved "a"
. Borkun den bageste vaeg @ 22 mm.

Borg 22 mmved"b" og"c" ibagagerummets gulv vha. de eksisterende markeringer. Afgrat
alle huller.

Seet afstandsrgreneihullerne g 22: 9 ved "b" og 10 ved "¢". Saet braeeddeboltene ilaskerne
50g96:M10x120ved "b" og M10 x 230 ved "c". Laeg herefter lasken 5 til venstre, lasken
6tilhgjre ibagagerummet, og far skruerne gennem afstandsrgrene. Placer forstaerkningerne
3 og 4 nedefra, og skru dem Igst fast med skiverne 10,5 x 21 x 2 og mgtrikkerne M10.

Hvis forsteerkningerne allerede er til stede, skal forstaerkning 3 og 4 ikke anvendes.

Saetskruerne M10 x 95 og skiverne 10,5x21x2ived "a", og skub afstandsrgrene 8 pabagfra.
Monterigen kofangerforstaerkningen pa kgretgjet.

Saestgrunddelen1 paved"a", og skruden lgstfast med skiverne 10,5x21 x 2 og mgtrikkerne
M10.

Juster anhasngertraekket og skru alle skruer og matrikker fast.
Tilspaendingsveerdi: ved "a", "b","c" for M10= 40 Nm

Udskeerkofangeren nederst -idet midterste omrade af anhasngertraekket - langs markeringen
(hvis en sadan findes). Monter kofangeren pa karetgijet.

Skub kuglestangen 2ind mellem pladerne ved "d", og skru den fast med skruerne M12 x 65,
skiverne 13 x24 x 2,5 og matrikkerne M12. Her skrues ogsa holderen til stikkontakten 7 med
pa.

Tilspaendingsveerdi: ved "d" for M12 =95 Nm

Monter igen baglygterne, beklaedningen til bagagerummets kant samt gulvbeklaedningen i

bagagerummet.
Rettil endringerforbeholdes.

11



G E nga nChe juego eléctrico

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Num. de pedido Westfalia: 314 282

Numero de autorizacién segun la norma 94/ 20/ CE: e13 00-1200

Clase: A50-X Modelo: 314 282

Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 7,5 kN
carga de apoyo maxima: 75 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricantedevehiculo: Opel
Modelo: Corsa COMBO

Designacién de modelo: Combo C

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga de
apoyo para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.
Férmulaparaladeterminacion delvalorD:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] « 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] ~ 1000 - P kNI

Elenganche sirve paraelarrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esféricode traccion parael
remolque de soportes de cargaautorizados paraelmontaje en unabolade enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacion
destinada a otros usos. La utilizacién debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la
utilizacion se modifican las cualidades de marchadelvehiculo. Deben observarse las instrucciones de servicio
delfabricante delvehiculo.

En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo
de enganche se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de
rétula, la bola de acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccién de los sensores. En
este caso deberia adaptarse la zona de deteccién o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento.
Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche con barra de rotula desmontable o abatible, es posible que
no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita la barra de rétula de la posicién de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracién los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.Estas
instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacién del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

Elenganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado tinicamente por personal especializado.
No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente
anulacion del permiso de circulacion. Eliminar la masilla aislante o proteccion de bajos del vehiculo -
en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora
anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

\olver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos después
de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso
de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacién direccional, como por ejemplo el ’"SSK” Westfalia, el enganche
debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las correspondientes instrucciones de
servicio. Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una
medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del
vehiculo se incrementa en 16 kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.

12



Instrucciones de montaje:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

Retirar la tapa del piso del maletero y desmontar el revestimiento del borde de carga.
Desmontarel parachoques traseroy el refuerzo del parachoques. A tal fin sacartambién las
luces traseras en ambos lados.

Observarlas marcas existentes en"a" y perforar alliambas paredes de lachapatrasera con
211 mm. Agrandar ahora el agujero en la pared trasera a 22 mm.

Observar las marcas existentes en "b" y "c¢" y perforar alli el piso del maletero 22 mm.
Desbarbar todos los orificios.

Colocar los tubos distanciadores 9en "b"y 10 en "c¢" en los orificios de 822 mm. Introducir
los tornillos planos M10 x 120 en "b" yM10 x 230 en "c¢" en las pletinas 5y 6 . Poner ahora
lapletinab alaizquierdaylapletina 6 ala derecha en el maletero e introducir los tornillos en
los tubos distanciadores. Atornillar ahora (sin apretar) los refuerzos 3 y 4 con las arandelas
10,5x21x2 y las tuercas M10.

Silos refuerzos ya estan instalados, no hace falta utilizar los refuerzos 3y 4.

Colocarlostornillos M10x95 con arandelas 10,5x21x2 en "a" e introdcirdesde atras los tubos
distanciadores 8. Volver a montar el refuerzo del parachoques en el vehiculo.
Atornillarahora (sin apretar) la piezabase 1en"a" conlas arandelas 10,5x21x2 y las tuercas
M10.

Orientar el dispositivo de remolque y apretar todos los tornillos o tuercas.
Par de apriete: en"a", "b","c¢" paraM10 = 40Nm

Recortar el parachoques abajo en lazona media del dispositivo de remolque porlas marcas
(silas hay). Montar ahora el parachoques en el vehiculo.

Introducirla barrade la bola 2 entre las chapas en "d" y atornillarla con los tornillos M12x65,
arandelas 13x24x2,5 ytuercas M12. Aqui también se atornilla el soporte de la cajade enchufe
7.

Par de apriete: en"d" paraM12 =95 Nm

Montarlas luces traseras, el revestimiento del borde de cargay latapa del piso del maletero.

Nos reservamos el derecho a efectuar modificaciones.

13



o Att9|age sans kit électrique

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Référence Westfalia: 314 282
Numeéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE: e13 00-1200
Classe: A50-X Type: 314 282
Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi: 7,5 kN
Charge surtimon maxi: 75 kg

Domaine d’application:Constructeur automobile: Opel
Modeéle: Corsa COMBO

Désignation du type: Combo C

Généralités :

Pour l'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur re-
latives a la charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour l'attelage ne devant
pas étre dépassées. Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] X000

= D [kN]

L’attelage serta la traction de remorques équipées d’un accouplementaboule, etal'utilisation de porte-
charges dontle montage esthomologué surla boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette
définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés
routieres du véhicule sont modifiées par l'utilisation de I'attelage. Les instructions d’utilisation du
constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Aprés montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les
véhicules equipés d‘une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d’attelage a boule, boule
d’attelage) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Sic’est le cas, la zone de
détection doit étre adaptée ou l'aide au stationnement désactivée. En cas d’utilisation de dispositifs
d’attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre
d’attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d’utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L’attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit &tre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.
Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur l'attelage est interdite et entraine 'annulation de
l'autorisation d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si
existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie
ainsi que les orifices d’une peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ
1000 km avec l'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation
tels que Westfalia ,SSK* sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit étre exempte de graisse. Respecter les
indications données dans les différentes notices d’utilisation.

Dés que le diamétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins,
I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 16 kg apres le montage de I'attelage.

14



Instructions de montage

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Retirerle tapis de sol du coffre etdémonterI'habillage de la bordure de chargement. Déposer
le pare-chocs arriere et le renfort de pare-chocs arriére. Déposer également les feux arriere
des deux cotés.

Ensebasantsurles marquages/piqués existantsen"a", percerd'untroude @11 mmlaplaque
arriere a travers les deux parois. Agrandir ensuite le percage de la paroi arriere a g22 mm.
En se basant sur les marquages/piqués existants en "b" et"c", percer un trou de 22 mm
dans le plancher du coffre. Ebarber tous les trous.

Placerlestubesd'écartement9en"b" etlestubes d'écartement10en "c" dans les percages
@22. Mettre en place les boulons a téte bombée M10x120en "b" etM10x230en"c" enles
faisantpasserparleslanguettes 5 et 6 . Placerlalanguette 5 a gauche etlalanguette 6 adroite
dans le coffre et insérer les vis dans les tubes d'écartement. Par le bas, mettre en place les
renforcements 3 et 4 et les visser sans les serrer avec les rondelles 10,5x21x2 et les écrous
M10.

Siles renforts sont déja en place, les renforts 3 et 4 n'ont pas besoin d'étre utilisés.

Placer les vis M10x95 avec les rondelles 10,5x21x2 en "a" et introduire les tubes
d'écartement 8 par derriere. Reposer le renfort de pare-chocs.

Mettre en place la piece de base 1 en "a" et la visser sans la serrer avec les rondelles
10,5x21x2 et les écrous M10.

Ajuster 'attelage puis serrer tous les boulons et écrous.
Couple de serrage : en"a", "b","c" pour M10 = 40 Nm

Découper le bas du pare-chocs dans la partie centrale du dispositif d'attelage, selon le
marquage (le cas échéant). Poser ensuite le pare-chocs sur le véhicule.

Pousser la boule d'attelage 2 entre les téles en "d" et la visser avec les vis M12x65, les
rondelles 13x24x2,5 etles écrous M12. Le supportde la prise 7 doit également étre vissé ici.
Couple de serrage : en"d" pour M12 =95 Nm

Poser les feux arriere, I'habillage de la bordure de chargement et le tapis de sol du coffre.

Sous réserve de modifications.

15



® VetO kOU kut llIman séhkdosia

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalian tilausnro: 314 282

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero:  e13 00-1200

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 314 282

Teknisettiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 7,5 kN
Suurinkoukkukuorma: 75 kg

Kayttékohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja:  Opel
Malli: Corsa COMBO
yppimerkinta: Combo C

Yleiset ohjeet:
Ajokaytdssa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat
maaraavia, joskaan vetokoukun arvoja ei mydéskaan saa ylittaa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] = 1000

= D [kN]

Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten peravaunujen vetamistd varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentélaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineita varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kayttd on kielletty. Kaytéssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokaytéssa
ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttéohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysakéimisaputoiminto saattaa perdavaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jéalkeen
iimeta virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien
koontialueella. Tassa tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysakéimisaputoiminto tulisi estaa.
Kaytettdessa vetonuppeja, joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kdannettavat kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole
odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko kayttbasennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kdyttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttéluvan peruuntumiseen.
Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine.
Peita korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttoohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.
Vetokoukku tulee pitda puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden parantamislaitteita,
kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK”-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa rasvata. Noudata kyseisen
laitteen kayttéohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyista enaa saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 16 kg.

16



FIN,

Asennusohje:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7.)

8)

Poista tavaratilan pohjalevy ja lastausreunan verhoilu. Irroita takapuskuri ja puskurin
vahvikkeet. Tata varten joudutirroittamaan myds molemmat takavalot.

Poraa valmiisiin porausmerkkeihin/-upotuksiin takapellin molempiin seinamiin kohtaan "a"
@11 mm:n reiat. Poraa sitten taempaan seindméaan g22 mm:n reika.

Poraa valmiisiin porausmerkkeihin / -upotuksiin tavaratilan pohjaan kohtiin "b" ja "¢" @22
mm:n reiat. Poista rei'ista kaikki porausjatteet.

Aseta 22 mm:n porausreikaan "b" putki 9 ja porausreikaan "c¢" putki 10. Tyénna liuskojen
5ja 6 lapi kohokantaruuvitM10 x 120 kohdassa "b" ja ruuvitM10 x 230 kohdassa "c¢". Aseta
sitten liuska 5 vasemmalle ja liuska 6 oikealle tavaratilaan ja vie pultit putkien lapi. Ruuvaa
vahvikepalat 3 ja 4 16ysasti kiinni alhaaltapain prikoilla 10,5x21x2 ja muttereilla M10.
Jos vahvikekappaleet ovat jo paikallaan, vahvikekappaleita 3 ja 4 ei tarvitse kayttaa.

AsetaruuvitM10x95 japrikat 10,5x21x2 paikalleen kohtaan "a" jatyénna putket 8 takakautta
paikalleen niiden paalle. Kiinnita puskurinvahvike jalleen paikalleen ajoneuvoon.

Aseta perusosa 1 kohtaan "a" paikalleen ja ruuvaa ldysasti kiinni pulteilla 10,5x21x2 ja
muttereillaM10.

Tarkista etta vetonuppi kiinnitysosineen on suorassa ja kirista kaikki pultit seka mutterit.
Kiristysmomentti: kohdassa "a", "b", "c¢" M10:lle = 40 Nm

Leikkaa puskurista alhaalta, vetokoukun keskikohdalta, pala pois mahdollisten merkintdjen
mukaisesti. Asenna puskuriajoneuvoon.

Tyénna nuppitanko 2 peltilaippojen valiin kohtaan "d" ja kiinnita ruuveilla M12x65, prikoilla
13X24x2,5 jamuttereillaM12. Tahan kohtaan ruuvataan kiinni myés pistorasianpidike 7.
Kiristysmomentti: kohdassa "d" M12:lle = 95 Nm

Asenna takavalot, lastausreunan verhoilu ja tavaratilan pohjalevy takaisin paikalleen

ajoneuvoon.
Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

17



@ TOWi n g h itc h Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 314 282
Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-1200

Class: A50-X Model: 314 282

Technical data: Maximum D-value: 7,5 kN

Maximum nose weight: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehicle manufacturer: Opel
Model: Corsa COMBO

Model designation: Combo C

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are decisive for
driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] « 9,81

Formula for D-value: s d [ka] + vehicle total weight [kg] - 1000

= D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers approved
forattachmentto the towing hitch. Any use otherthan that specified is prohibited. Driving with a trailer must
be adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a trailer is being towed. Follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system
can occur after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the
detection area of the sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC
deactivated. Malfunctioning is not expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if
the ball bar is removed from its operating position.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of design
certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mating
surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified
tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g. Westfalia
“SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant
operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used for
safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 16 kg.

18



D

Installation instructions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7.)

8.)

Remove bootfloor coverand disassemble entrance edge. Disassemble bumperand bumper
reinforcement; to do this, remove the tail lights on both sides.

Drill 311 mm holes through both walls of the tail plate at the markings / punch marks at "a" .
Next, drill out the rear wallto 222 mm.

Drill 322 mm holes through the boot floor at the markings / punch marks at "b" and "c".
Remove burrs from all bore holes.

Insert spacer tubes 9 at "b" and spacer tubes 10 at "c¢" into the 822 bore holes. Insert the
saucer-head screws M10x 120 at"b" and M10x 230 at"c" through shackles 5 and 6 . Next,
place shackle 5 left and shackle 6 rightin the boot and insert the screws through the spacer
tubes. Attach the reinforcements 3 and 4 from below and attach loosely using washers
10.5x21x2 and nuts M10.

If reinforcements are already in place, reinforcements 3 and 4 need not be used.

At"a", insert screws M10x95 with washers 10.5x21x2 and push on the spacer tubes 8 from
the rear. Remountthe bumper reinforcement onto the vehicle.
Place onthe basicframe 1 at"a" and attach loosely using washers 10.5x21x2 and nuts M10.

Align the tow hook and tighten all screws and nuts.
Torque at llall, Ilbll, Ilcll for. M10 = 40 Nm

Cut out the bottom of the bumper at the middle section of the tow hook along the marking (if
present). Now attach the bumperto the vehicle.

Pushthe balltowbar"2" between the plates at"d" and fasten with screws M12x65, washers
13x24x2.5, and nuts M12. Also attach the socket holder 7 here.
Torque: at"d" forM12=95Nm

Remount the tail lights, entrance edge panelling, and boot floor cover onto the vehicle.

Subjectto changes.

19



@ OQAIPIKES KEPOAEG CeUENG ME OTAHPIYHA

XWPIG OET NAEKTPOAOYIKOU UAIKOU

Karaokeuaotis: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Apiu. TTapayyeAiag: 314 282
Aplu. adeiag ouppwva e Tnv odnyia 94/20/EK: e1300-1200

Kartnyopia: A50-X TuToG: 314282

Texvik&oTolxeia: MEYIoTN TIUN D: 7,5kN

MéyioToBdpogcotpiens: 75kg

ToHéag eQAPHOYNG: KataokeuaoTr g QUTOKIVATWY:  Opel
MovTéAo: Corsa COMBO
XapoKTNPIOPOG TUTTOU: ComboC

levikég uTtTOdEIgEIG:

Ma TNV 081yNoN TOU QUTOKIVIITOU GXETIKA UE TO PUUOUAKOUMEVO BAPOGS (BAPOS TPEIAEP) Kal TO BAPOS

oTAPIENG (KaTakopupn dUvapn TNV KEPAAN Tou KOTOASOPOU) ICXUOUV Ta OTOIXEIO TOU KOTAOKEUOOTH
TOU QUTOKIVITOU, OTTOU Ol OXETIKEG TIMEG JUE TN CPAIPIKI) KEPAARA EUENG WE OTHPIYUO BEV ETTITPETTETAI VO
EetrepaoTouv. TUTTOG UTTOAOYIGOU TNG TIKAGS D:

Bdpoc pupotinoncg [kg] x ovvoild Paoog oxnuatog [kg] < 9.81
Bdpoc pupotinong [kg] + ovvoild Baoog oxnuatog [kg] 1000 —

D [kN]

H opawoi e@ain {evENG e OTNELY L0 Y O OLLOTOLELTOL YL0. TT) QUUOVATOT) TEELAEQ TTOV elvoL eE0TAOUEVDL LLE
avtioTtoryo unyovoud CevEng yo. oeoLELY) EQUAT 0L Yo T1 AELTOVRYIO CLOTNUAT®VY TOV ETUTQETETOL VO,
LLOVTOQLOTOUVOTT 0L Ao LeiEnc. Mo dLapope i yonom aroryopeetal. H Aertovpyla oémel va elval
TOOCOQUOOUEV OTLS ouVDNEG TV 0poumY. Katd ™ Aettovpyio aAAdlel | ovumteQLpoed 0d1yNnong Tov
avtowvntov. [Tpémel vo 0oV el Tpoooy 1) 0TI 00N YieG AELTOVR YOG TOV U TOOEVAOTY).

2€ OXMNMATA JE AQUTOUATO CUCTNHA OTABUEUOTG UTTOPE] VA TTPOKUWOUV PETA ATTd TO HOVTAPIONA TNG
diaTagng pupoUAKNoNG TTPoBARUATA TN AEITOUPYIAG TOU, £TTEIN EVOEXOUEVWIG EEAPTAMATA TNG (N
PARdOG oPaipag, N oaipa CeUENG) BpiokovTal OTNV TTEPIOXN AVIXVEUONG ENTTOSIWY TwV AIoONTAPWV.
2.€ QUTN TV TTEPITITWON VA TTPOCAPHUOCTEI N TTEPIOXN AViIXVEUONG EUTTOdIWV I VA ATTEVEPYOTTOINBEI TO
auToéuaTo cuoTnua oTdBueuong. Epdoov TTpdkerTal yia pia SiIdTaén pUPOUAKNONG UE aPaIPOUUEVN )
TTEPICTPEPOUEVN OPaipa CEUENG OEV TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXOUV TTPORAAMATA AsITOUpYiag 6Tav n ogaipa
Ceugnc dev BpiokeTal ot B€on AsiToupyiag.

Taonueia oTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUEI KAVOVIKA ATTO TOV KATOOKEUQGTI TOU QUTOKIVITOU £XOUV TNPENUEI.
MpETTEI VO TNPOUVTAI Ol KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKA UE TOV EAEYXO AUAEWHUATWV.
AUTEG 0100NYIEG TOTTOUETNONG KA ASITOUPYIAG TTPETTEI VA ETTICUVATITOVTAI OTA XOPTIA TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

YT1rodeigelg TotrovéTnong:

H opaipikn KeaA ZeUENG e OTAPIYHA Eival Eva EEAPTN A ACPAAEINS KOl ETTITPETTETAI VO TOTTOUETEITAI MIOVO
ATTO EIGIKEUMEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

ATTayopeUETAl KAUE OAAQYH 1] LETOTPOTTH) OTN OQAIPIKr KEPAAR CeUENG Ue oThPIyHa. O1 Tuxov aAayEG i
METATPOTTEG 0ONYOUV OTNV AKUPWON TG AdeIag AsiToupyiag.

AQ@aIPECTE TAUAIKA HOVWONG A TNV ESWTEPIKA TTPOCTAC N TOU SATTESOU - GE TTEPITITULIOT) TTOU UTTAPXOUV
-aTTO TNV ETTIPAVEIQ TOU QUTOKIVITOU TTOU UA TOTTOUETNUEI N OQAIPIKFA KEPAARA (EUENG E OTAPIYHAL. Y%ooQUTE TIG
YUUVEG JETAAANIKEG ETTIQAVEIEG KAUUG KA TIG OTTEG UE QVTIOKWPIAKO XPHUA.

Y1rodeigelg Asitoupyiag:

MeTtd trepitrou 1000 XINIGUETPO 0B YNONG WE TPEIAEP EavaoQIETe OAES TIG BIGES OTEPEWONG TNG CPAIPIKAG
KEPAARG CeUENG ME OTAPIYMA UE TNV TTPORAETTOEVN POTTH OTPEUNG.

H o@aipikr} KEQAAr CeUENG YE OTAPIYUA TTPETTEI VA SIATNPEEITAI KAUAPR Kal va ypacdpetal. "OTav Ouwg
XPNOIMOTTOIOUVTAI SIATALEIS OTAUEPOTTOINONG TOU iXVOUG, OTTWG TT.X. N Westfalia "SSK”, dev eTITpéTTeTal N
OQAIPIKN KEQAAH CEUENG UE OTAPIYHA VA EivVal YPOTAPICHEVN. [TPOCEETE TIG UTTOBEICEIC OTIG EKACTOTE OdNYiES
Aeiroupyiag. MOAIg o KATTOI0 UEOT N SIAPETPOS TG OPAIPIKAS KEPANAGS Ceugng yivel 49,0 mmr uIkpoTEPN, SEV
EMTPETTETAI TTAEOV YIa AGYOUG a0 PAAEIag N Xpron TN OPaIPIKAS KEPAARG ZEUENG ME OTHPIYHA.

MeTd& TNV TOTTOUETNON TNG CPAIPIKNG KEPAANG CEUENG UE OTAPIYHA AUEAVEI TO KAUOPS BAPOS TOU AUTOKIVITOU
KAt 22 kg.

20



D

Odnyieg ouvappoAdynong:

1)

2)

3.)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

A@aipéoTe TO KAAUPPA aTTd TO dATTEdO TOU TTOPT-TTAYKAL KAl ATTOCUVAPUOAOYAOTE TNV
eTEvouon atrd TNV dkpn @OpTWONG. ATTOCUVAPHOAOYHOTE TOV TTiIOW TTPOPUAAKTH PO KAl ThV
evioxuon tou. EdWw agaip€oTe eTTiong Ta TTiCwW @avapia Kal atro TIG dUO TTAEUPEG.

Me tnv BonBcia Twv utTapXdvTwy onuadiwy / TTéVTEG 0TO "a™ TPUTTAOTE TO TTICW EAACHA Kal
atro Ta SUO ToIXWHATA KATd 011 mm. KatoTTv TPUTTIAOTE TO TTIOW ToiXwHa Katd 022 mm.
Me tnv BonBecia Twv uttTapXéviwy onuadiwy / TTévTeg ota "b™ kal "¢" TpuTIoTE 0TO dATTESO
TOU TTOPT-TTayKA( Katd 022 mm. KaBapioTe Ta ypéQia atrd OAEG TIG TPUTTEG.

TotroBetroTE TA EVOIAUECT TEPdXIO 9 0TO "b" Kal Ta TEPdYIa 10 oTo "¢™ OTIG dIATPROEIG 022.
MepdoTe TIg eTTiTredeg RBideg M10 x 120 oT1o "b" kai T1iI¢ M10 x 230 oTo "¢" péoa arméd Ta
Aapdkia 5 kal 6. Karotrv TotroBeTAoTE TO AaudKl 5 apioTepd kai To Aaudki 6 6e€id oTo TTOPT-
TTayKal Kal repdoTe TIG Bideg yéoa amod ta evdldueoa Tepdxia. MepdoTte amd KATW TIG
evioxuoelg 3 kal 4 kal BIdWoTe Xahapd pe TIG podéAeg 10,5x21x2 kai Ta TTagipddia M10.

Av ol evIoXUOE€IG UTTAPXOUV dN, OV XPEIAZETAI VA XPNOIUOTIOINOETE TIG EVIOXUOEIG 3 Kal 4.

TotroBetrioTe 0TO "a" TIG Bideg M10x95 pe TIg podéAeS 10,5x21x2 Kal oTTPWETE ATTS TTIoW TA
evOIAuETa TEPAXIa 8. ZuvappoAoyAOoTE TTAAI OTO OXNMUA TNV EVIOXUGCT TOU TTPOQUACKTAPA.
MpooapuodoTe T0 Bacikd TUAMA 1 oTo "a" Kal BIdwoTe XaAapd pe TIG podEAeS 10,5x21x2 Kal
Ta TTagiuadia M10.

EuBuypappioTte Tov KOTOAdOPO Kal o@igTe OAEC TIG BideC Kal Ta TTAgIUAdIA.
PoTtm cuo@Iigng: ota "a", "b","c¢" yia M10 = 40 Nm

ATTOKOYTE TOV TTPOPUACKTHPA KATW, OTO PMECAIO TUAPA TNG BIATAENS PUMOUAKNONG, KATA
MAKOG TOU onuadiou (av UTTAPXEl). TNV OUVEXEIQ TOTTOBETAOTE OTO OXnuUA TOV
TTPOQUAQKTRPA.

2TTPWETE TOV KOTOAdOPO 2 avApueca oTa eAdopaTta oTto "d™ Kal OTEPEWOTE HE TIG PBidEC
M12x65, TIc podEAeg 13x24x2,5 kal pe Ta TTagiuddia M12. Edw Ba BidwoeTe padi kai 1o
OTAPIYMa TNG TTPICac 7.

PoTtm ouo@igng: oto "d" yia M12 =95 Nm

2UVAPPOAOYAOTE OTO OXNUA TA TTICW PaAvapla, TRV ETTEVOUCN TNG AKPNGS POPTWONG KAl TO

KAAuppa oto 0ATTEDO TOU TTOPT-TTAYKACL.
Alatnpoupe To dIKaiwua aAAaywv.

21



o GanCiO di tl’aino Senza kit elettrico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH N. ordinazione Westfalia: 314 282

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-1200

Classe: A50-X Tipo: 314 282

Dati tecnici: Valore D max: 7,5 kN
Carico di appoggio max: 75 kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: Opel
Modello: Corsa COMBO
Denominazione tipo: Combo C

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico rispetto al peso trainabile ed al
carico di appoggio. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.
Formulaperilrilevamento delvalore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] . 9,81
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

llgancio ditraino serve pertrainare deirimorchidotati digancisferici, nonché per il funzionamento con
portacarichiomologatiperilmontaggio sulgancioditraino. Qualsiasialtro uso € vietato.

IIfunzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizionidella strada. Durante ilfunzionamento simodificano
le caratteristiche diguidadella vettura. Rispettare le istruzioniper'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino
possono apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di
traino a sfera) potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare
il campo di rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un
gancio di traino con barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile &€ da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi
segnalazione di malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di
funzionamento.

| puntidifissaggio omologatidiserie dal produttore automobilistico sono statirispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio ditraino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici_specializzati.
E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
linvalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio ditraino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte. Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei
dispositivi di stabilizzazione della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK*, il gancio di traino
deve essere privo di grasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il gancio di
traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo ilmontaggio del gancio ditraino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 16 kg.

22



1.) Rimuoverelacoperturadelfondo delbagagliaio e smontare il rivestimento delbordo dicarico.
Smontare il paraurti posteriore e il rinforzo del paraurti, a tale scopo rimuovere anche i fanali
posteriori su entrambi i lati.

Istruzioni di montaggio:

2.) Inbase aicontrassegni/punzonature presentiin "a" eseguireiforidi @ 11 mm nellalamiera
posteriore attraverso entrambe le pareti. Quindi allargare il foro della parete posteriore a
@ 22 mm.
Inbase ai contrassegni/punzonature presentiin"b" e "'¢" eseguire i foridi @ 22 mm nelfondo
del bagagliaio. Sbavare tutti i fori.

3.) Inserireidistanzialiatubo 9in"b" eidistanzialiatubo 10in"c" neiforida @ 22 mm. Inserire
le viti con testa a calotta piatta M10 x 120 in "b" e M10 x 230 in "¢" attraverso i coprigiunto
5e6. Disporre poiil coprigiunto 5 a sinistra e il coprigiunto 6 a destra nel bagagliaio e inserire
le viti nei distanziali a tubo. Dal basso, applicare i rinforzi 3 e 4 e avvitarli senza stringere con
le rondelle 10,5x21x2 e i dadi M10.

Se i rinforzi sono gia presenti, non & necessario utilizzare i rinforzi 3 e 4.

4) In"a" inserire le viti M10x95 con le rondelle 10,5x21x2 e applicare distanziali a tubo 8 da
dietro. Rimontare il rinforzo del paraurti sul veicolo.
Applicare il pezzobase 1in"a" e avvitarlo senza stringere con le rondelle 10,5x21x2 e idadi
M10.

5.) Allineare il gancio di traino e serrare tutte le viti e i dadi.
Coppia di serraggio: in"a", "b", "c¢" perM10 = 40Nm

6.) Eseguire un intaglio nella parte inferiore del paraurti, nella sezione centrale del gancio di
traino, lungo la marcatura (se presente). A questo punto, montare il paraurti sul veicolo.

7.) Spingere il gancio di traino a sfera 2 tra le lamiere in "d" e fissarlo con le viti M12x65, le
rondelle 13x24x2,5 e idadi M12. In questo punto viene anche avvitato il portapresa 7.
Coppia di serraggio: in"d" per M12 =95 Nm

8.) Rimontare ifanali posteriori, il rivestimento del bordo di carico e il rivestimento del fondo del

bagagliaio.
Con riserva di modifiche.

23



'0sS3]S OAISOdSIP [9p INOIZNILNNVIN @ OSN.IINS OJOSISA [P S)USIN,| OJELLIOUI ISA Ip S){0Ul BIBIYIIP IS

r_

............................................................ O#mmt_m“.
ewl @ oiquin

..................................................................................... 0|0OI9A NS

20L)INIIS00 BSE) B||ep a}luloy luoiziosald ajjap 8 0ooeye p
pund 1op opadsll |auU ‘e p B|0Bal B OJB||BISUI 0)B)S @'« "« it odi} ourely Ip oAlIsodsIp |1 840 eieIyoIp BRI ERLIOSONOS g
[:OIDOVOVLINOIN OL13HHOD 1d ANOIZVHVIHOIA

(63 u1) @o1j0W B||9p "XBW 3|IgeIyd2Jowll BSSEe\ =) ] (B3 u1) @o10W B||9p "Xew eAIssa|dwod esSe|N = | “OA0p

N — P@@OO.OXAO+|_|v\AOX|_|V =

:0IULJOP 1S09 (], BAOId IP IO[BA [EP BIBUTULIDIOP Q OUTEI) IP OANISOASIP [9p S[IqBIYOIOWLI BUUISSEW BSSEUW B ‘()7/16 B2d0IND BAIRAII(] B[[R 95Bq U]

0|O2ISAO0)NE ||8P SUOIZE|02JID IP BLED IPBA ‘9]IgeIy2Jowll BSSEIN|
BY G/ S Xew a|edilsA 0ole)

NY 6L -d SI0[eA

0021+00<02/v6+€1L° :auoizebojowQ

X-0GY :0o%0eje Ip odi) 8 asse|)

9 oquwio) :aJeuoizuny odi|
0OgINOD esi109 [2dO :0|00I8A0INE J8d
Z8Z vILE :odi oulel} Ip oAisodsiq

24



Ti I h en g e rfeSte uten elektrosett o

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestilingsnummer: 314282

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-1200

Klasse: A50-X Type: 3147 282

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 7,5 kN
maksimal stgttelast: 75 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Opel
Modell: Corsa COMBO

Typebetegnelse: Combo C

Generelle henvisninger:
For kjeringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tilhengerlast og stattelast,
verdiene for tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] x 9,81

Formel for D-verdi- ingen:
ormel for D-verdi-beregningen:.r, - o e rlast [kq] + bil-totalvekt [kg] * 1000

= D [kN]

Tilhengerfestettjenertil a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbasrere som
ergodkjentformontering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken matilpasses veiforholdene. Ved
bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten mafglges.

Pa kjgretoy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet
er montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor falernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma falernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller
parkeringshjelpsystemet deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang
vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen oppharer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for beereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca.
1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliserings-
innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK", ma koplingskulen vaere fri for fett. Falg henvisningene i de
respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 16 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

25



N

Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7)

8)

26

Fjern gulvbeskyttelsen i bagasjerommet og demonter lastekantkledningen. Demonter den
bakre stgtfangeren og stetfangerforsterkningen, fiernidenne forbindelse ogsabaklysene pa
begge sider.

Ved hjelp av eksisterende markeringer / kjigrnermerker ved "a" bores det hull pa 211 mm
giennom bakplaten gjennom begge veggene. Kuniden bakre veggen bores et hull pa 222 mm.
Ved hjelp av eksisterende markeringer / kjgrnermerker bores ved "b" og "¢" 822 mm i
bagasjeromsgulvet. Avgrad alle boringer.

Sett inn avstandsrer 9 ved "b" og avstandsrgr 10 ved "c¢" i boringene @22. Stikk de flate
rundskruene M10x 120 gjennom laskene 5 0g 6 ved "b" ogM10x230ved "c". Legg deretter
lask 5 pa venstre side og lask 6 pa hayre side i bagasjerommet og far skruene gjennom
avstandsrgrene. Plasser forsterkning 3 og 4 fra undersiden og skru dem Igst pa med skiver
10,5x21x2 og mutre M10.

Hvis forsterkningene allerede forefinnes, trengs ikke forsterkningene 3 og 4 a tas i bruk.

Ved "a" settes skruer M10x95 med skiver 10,5x21x2 inn, og avstandsragrene 8 skyves pafra
baksiden. Monter stgtfangerforsterkningen pa bilenigjen.
Sett basisdelen 1 pa ved "a" og skru den lgst fast med skiver 10,5x21x2 og mutre M10.

Rett opp tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruer og mutre.
Tiltrekningsmoment: ved "a", "b","c" for M10= 40 Nm

Skjeer ut stetfangeren nede, i midtomradet for tilhengerfestet, langs markeringen (hvis
forhanden). Monter sa statfangeren pabilen.

Skyv kulestangen "2" mellom platene ved "d" og fest den med skruer M12x65, skiver
13x24x2,5 og mutre M12. Her skrus samtidig ogsa stikkontaktholderen 7 fast.
Tiltrekningsmoment: ved "d" for M12 =95 Nm

Monter baklys, lastekantskledning og gulvbeskyttelse i bagasjeromibilen.

Med forbehold om endringer.



Trekhaak zonder elektrische uitrusting @

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestelnr.: 314 282

Goedkeurnummervlgs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-1200

Klasse: A50-X Type: 314 282

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 7,5 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 75 kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant:  Opel
Model: Corsa COMBO
e-aanduiding: Combo C

Algemene aanwijzingen:

Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. tot getrokken
gewicht en kogeldruk bindend; hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet worden
overschreden. Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] X 9,81
getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] = 1000

=D [kN]

De trekhaak dient voor het trekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en voor
lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan afwijkende
doeleinden is niettoegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden met de
wegomstandigheden. Bij hetrijden metaanhangwagen veranderen de rijeigenschappen van hetvoertuig.
Gelieve hieromtrentde handleiding van de voertuigfabrikant te raadplegen.

Bij auto’s met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden,
omdat onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen
liggen. In dit geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking
stellen. Bij gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen
storingen te verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel mag
worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft
bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijfsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatiemateriaal c.q.
underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de montagevlakken voor de
trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten met corrosiewerende lak
verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:

Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van de
trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel altijd
schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de Westfalia “SSK”
gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de aanwijzingen van de
betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trekhaakkogel op enige plaats tot een
kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer
gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 16 kg
verhoogd.

27



\NL

Montage-instructies:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

28

Vloerbedekking van de kofferruimte verwijderen en laadrandbekleding verwijderen.
Demonteerde achterbumperen de bumperversterking. Verwijder ook de beide achterlichten.

Aande hand vande voorhandene markeringen/ponsingen bij"a" de achterplaatdoorbeide
wanden tot @ 11 mm uitboren. Boor alleen de achterwand uit tot @ 22 mm.

Aande hand van de voorhandene markeringen/ponsingenbij"b" en"c" inde onderkantvan
de kofferruimte tot @ 22 mm uitboren. Alle boringen ontbramen.

Plaats de afstandsbuis 9 bij "b" en de afstandsbuis 10 bij "¢" in de boringen @ 22. Steek de
platte schroeven M10 x 120 bij"b" en M10 x 230 bij "c¢" door strips 5 en 6 . Plaats vervolgens
strip 5 links en strip 6 rechts in de kofferruimte. Steek de schroeven door de afstandsbuis.
Breng van onderen de versterkingen 3 en 4 aan. Draai deze met schijven 10,5x21x2 en
moeren M10 losjes vast.

Als de verstevigingen al aanwezig zijn, is het niet nodig versteviging 3 en 4 te gebruiken.

Breng bij"a" schroeven M10x95 metschijven 10,5x21x2 aan. Schuif de afstandsbuis 8 ervan
achteren op. Monteer de bumperversterking weer aan het voertuig.

Breng hetbasisframe 1 bij"a" aan. Schroef het met schijven 10,5x21x2 enmoeren M10 losjes
vast.

Maak de trekhaak waterpas. Draai alle schroeven en moeren vast.
Aandraaimoment: bij "a", "b", "¢" voor M10 = 40 Nm

De bumper onder, in het midden van de trekhaak, langs de markering (indien aanwezig)
uitsnijJden. Monteer nu de bumperaan het voertuig.

Schuif de kogelstang 2 tussen de platen bij "d". Bevestig deze met schroeven M12x65,
schijven 13x24x2,5 en moeren M12. Schroef hier ook contactdooshouder 7 vast.
Aandraaimoment: bij "d" voor M12 = 95 Nm

Bevestig de achterlichten, de laadrandbekleding en de vioerbedekking van de kofferruimte.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.



D rag kI'O k utan El-sats 9

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia best.-nr: 314 282
Tillstandsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-1200

Klass: A50-X Typ: 314 282

Tekniska data: maximalt D-varde: 7,5 kN

maximaltstddlast: 75 kg

Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Opel
Modell: Corsa COMBO

Typbeteckning: Combo C

Allmdanna anvisningar:

Normgivande fér kérningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och stédlast,
varvid vardena for dragkroken inte far 6verskridas.

Formel fér faststallning av D-vardet:

slipvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] 9,81 _ - \
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] = 1000 ~ [N]

Dragkroken anvands férattdrasldpvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt féranvandning
av lasthallare (exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstall), som artillatna for montering pa dragkroken. Allannan
anvandning ar férbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till vagférhallandena. Vid kérning med slap
férandras bilens kéregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjélp kan felaktiga funktioner férekomma efter att draganordningen
monterats, eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom
sensorernas avkanningsomrade. | sadana fall bér avkanningsomradet anpassas eller
parkeringshjélpen avaktiveras. Om draganordningar med avtagbara eller svingbara kulstanger
anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner férvantas efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har féljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att drifttillstandet
drasin.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbeldggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i
omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med
rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar &nnu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km med
de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis Westfalia
"SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stélle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av sakerhetsskal
inte langre anvandas. Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 16 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.

29



Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7)

8)

30

Avlagsna golvbekladnaden i bagageutrymmet och avmontera bekladnaden vid
bagageutrymmets kant. Tag av den bakre stétfangaren tillsammans med
stotfangarforstarkningen; for att géra detta maste aven baklyktorna pa bada sidorna
avlagsnas.

Borra @11 mm hal genom bakplatens bada vaggar med hjalp av de befintliga markeringarna
vid "a" . Foérstora nu halen i den bakre vaggen till 222 mm.

Borra 822 mm haligolvetibagageutrymmet med hjalp av de befintliga markeringarna vid "b"
och "c". Avgrada alla borrade hal.

Satt in distanshylsorna 9 vid "b" och distanshylsorna 10 vid "c¢" i 222 mm halen. Satt in de
lagvalvda skruvarnaM10 x 120 vid "b"och M10 x 230 vid "c¢" genom skenorna 5 och 6. Lagg
sedan skenan 5till vanster och skenan 6 tillhégeribagageutrymmet och fér skruvarnagenom
distanshylsorna. Placera forstarkningarna 3 och 4 underifran och skruva Iést fast med
brickorna 10,5x21x2 och muttrarna M10.

Om forstarkningarna redan finns maste inte férstarkning 3 och 4 anvandas.

Skruva in skruvarna M10x95 med brickorna 10,5x21x2 vid "a" och skjut pa distanshylsorna
8 bakifran. Montera stétfangarforstarkningen pafordonetigen.

Satt fast grunddelen 1 vid "a" och skruva I6st fast med brickorna 10,5x21x2 och muttrarna
M10.

Ratta till dragkroken och drag at alla skruvar och muttrar.
Atdragningsmoment: vid "a", "b", "c¢" féor M10 =40 Nm

Skar ut stétfangaren nedtill — i dragkrokens mellersta omrade — langs markeringen (om en
sadanfinns). Montera sedan stétfangaren pa fordonet.

Skjutindragkulan 2 mellan platarnavid "d" och fast med hjalp av skruvarnaM12x65, brickorna
13x24x2,5 och muttrarna M12. Har skall dven stickdosehallaren 7 skruvas fast.
Atdragningsmoment: vid "d" for M12 =95 Nm

Montera ater baklyktorna, bekladnaden till bagageutrymmets kant samt golvbekladnaden i
bagageutrymmet.
Andringarférbehalles.



H d ki H (0 I own icze bez wyposazenia elektrycznego

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia: 314 282
Numer zezwolenia wed+tug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-1200

Klasa: A50-X Typ: 314 282

Dane techniczne: maksymalnawartos¢D: 7,5 kN

maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 75 kg

Zakres stosowania: Producentsamochodu: Opel

Model: Corsa COMBO
Oznaczenie typu: Combo C

Zalecenia ogoélne:

Informacjami miarodajnymi odnos$nie jazdy sg dane podawane przez producenta
samochodu wzglednie obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe, przy czym wartosci
parametrow haka holowniczego nie mogg zostac przekroczone. Wzor do obliczania wartosci D:

Obciagzenie przyczepowe [kg] x ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + cigzar catkowity samochodu [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe oraz
do eksploataciji z przyczepami ciezarowymi, ktore sg dopuszczone do zamontowania sprzegta
kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢ dostosowana do
warunkow drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie parametry jazdy samochodu.
Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen zawartych w instrukcji eksploataciji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli
odstepu moze dziatacC nieprawidfowo, poniewaz elementy haka (drgzek kulowy, gfowica
kulowa) mogg znajdowac sie w obszarze kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku
nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki lub dezaktywowac system
kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drgzkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg unikniecie nieprawidtowosci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez
usuniecie drgzka kulowego z potozenia roboczego.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne dopuszczenie, sg
zachowaneNalezy przestrzegacC narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasniecia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecnosci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w miejscu przylegania
haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung¢. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone
otwory nalezy pomalowac farbg antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploataciji:

Wszystkie sruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa. Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac. W przypadku stosowania
urzgdzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnosnych instrukcjach eksploataciji.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwigksza sie 0 16 kg.

31



PL

Instrukcja montag u:

1)

4)

32

Usun'e pokrywé bagainika i zdemontowaae pokrywé krawédzi za*adowczej.
Zdemontowaee tylny zderzak oraz wzmocnienie zderzaka, przy tym usun'ae réwnieg, tylne
cewiat®a po obu stronach.

W miejscu "a" przewiercize obie ceciany tylnej blachy (otwory o 011 mm) zgodnie z
istniej'cym szablonem i z wypunktowaniami. Nastépnie powi€kszyae otwdr w tylnej
cecianie na 022 mm.

W miejscach "b" i "c¢" przewierciee pod®ogé baga¢nika (otwory o 022 mm) zgodnie z
istniej'cym szablonem i z wypunktowaniami. Wyg®adziae wszystkie otwory.

Woprowadziee rury dystansowe 9 w miejscu "b" i rury dystansowe 10 w miejscu "c¢" do
otwordw 022. Za’o;yee ceruby grzybkowe M10 x 120 w miejscu "b" oraz M10 x 230 w
miejscu "c¢" do nak®adek 5 i 6. Nastépnie po®o¢yae nak®adké 5 po lewej, oraz nak*adké
6 po prawej stronie bagaghnika. Wsadziee oceruby do rur dystansowych. Od do’u
zamontowaae wzmocnienia 3 i 4 i luYno przykrécige je za pomoc' podk3adek 10,5x21x2
oraz nakrétek M10.

Jezeliwzmocnienia zostaly juzzamontowane, nie ma potrzeby zastosowaniawzmocnien
3id.

W miejscu "a" za’o¢yae ceruby M10x95 z nakrétkami 10,5x21x2, i od ty*u nasun'ae rury
dystansowe 8. Ponownie zamontowaae wzmochienie zderzaka.

Za®osyee i luYno przykréciee korpus haka holowniczego 1 w miejscu "a" za pomoc’
podk3adek 10,5x21x2 oraz nakrétek M10.

Wyregulowaze ustawienie haka holowniczego i doci'gn'ae wszystkie ceruby i nakrétki.
Moment dokrécenia: w miejscach "a", "b", "¢" dla M10 = 40 Nm

Wyci'ee zderzak na dole, w cerodkowe] czéceci haka holowniczego, zgodnie z
oznakowaniem (je¢ eli istnieje). Teraz nalesy zamontowase zderzak na pojeYdzie.

Wsun'ae dr'sek kulkowy "2" miédzy blachy w miejscu "d" i luYno przykrécise go za
pomoc* cerub M12x65, podkiadek 13x24x2,5 i nakrétek M12. W tym miejscu réwnieg,
uchwyt gniazdka 7 zostaje przykrécany.

Moment dokrécenia: w miejscu "d" dla M12 = 95 Nm

Zamontowaee tylne cewiat®a, pokrywé krawédzi za*adowczej oraz pokrywé pod3ogow’
bagag nika.
Zmiany zastrzejone.



